A RESOLUTION

Expressing the sadness and condolences of the Eighteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia at the passing of the Honorable Alanso Cholymay, Floor Leader of the Senate of the Chuuk State Legislature.

- 1 WHEREAS, the Honorable Alanso Cholymay passed away on
- 2 September 10, 2013, in Chuuk State; and
- WHEREAS, the Honorable Alanso Cholymay is survived by his
- 4 wife, Mary Kansou, four children and five grandchildren; and
- 5 WHEREAS, at the time of his passing the Honorable Alanso
- 6 Cholymay was Floor Leader of the Senate of the Chuuk State
- 7 Legislature and had served in the Chuuk State Senate for many
- 8 years with distinction; and
- 9 WHEREAS, the Honorable Alanso Cholymay also served the
- 10 Nation with merit and dedication during his long years as a
- 11 public servant, including representing Chuuk State on the Board
- of Directors of NORMA and advising our National leaders on
- management and business issues; and
- 14 WHEREAS, the Honorable Alanso Cholymay also served his
- 15 community as a pastor at his congregation and a Chairman of the
- 16 Northern Namoneas Leadership, and at the time of his passing he
- 17 was a traditional chief of his clan and village; and
- 18 WHEREAS generations of young lawmakers and members of the
- 19 State and National Governments benefited from his quidance and
- 20 leadership, and his commitment to the development of his

```
1
     community, the State of Chuuk and the Federated States of
 2
     Micronesia, earned him the support and respect of the people of
 3
     this Nation; and
 4
          WHEREAS, the Members of the Eighteenth Congress of the
     Federated States of Micronesia join the family, friends,
 5
 6
     colleagues and the citizens of our country in mourning the
 7
     passing of the Honorable Alanso Cholymay; now, therefore,
 8
          BE IT RESOLVED, that the Eighteenth Congress of the
     Federated States of Micronesia, Second Regular Session, 2013,
 9
     wishes to expresses its sadness and condolences at his passing to
10
11
     the family, friends and colleagues of the Honorable Alanso
12
     Cholymay; and
13
         BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this
     resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated
14
15
     States of Micronesia, the Governors of each State, the Presiding
     Officers of each State Legislature, and the wife of the Honorable
16
17
     Alanso Cholymay, Mary Kansou.
18
19
   Date: 9/14/13
                             Introduced by: /s/ Tiwiter Aritos
                                                 Tiwiter Aritos
20
21
22
23
24
```

2 of 2